
END OF VOLUME III P

HOUSE OF COMMONS3186
Question

ANSWER TO QUESTION
The following answer, deposited with the 

Clerk of the house, is printed in the official 
report of debates pursuant to standing order

1. Have any improvements been planned for the 
Royal Canadian Air Force station at Summerside, 
Prince Edward Island?

2. If so, (a) of what nature; (b) at what estimated 
cost; (c) when is it expected the work will be 
started?
Answer by: Hon. G. R. Pearkes (Minister of 

National Defence):
1. Yes.

39:
R.C.A.F. STATION, SUMMERSIDE, P.E.I.

Question No. 263—Mr. Stuart (Charlotte):

Work to be startedNature Estimated cost

(a) (b) (c)2.
Underground electrical distribution and communications

system part 2...............................................................................
Interior painting of hangars 1 to 5.......................................
High intensity approach and runway lighting.............................
Maintenance hangar........................................................................
Readiness hangar................................................ ........... .............
Anti-corrosion hangar.....................................................................
Armament storage and assembly facilities..................................
Airfield development and roads..................................................
Bulk fuel handling facilities and rail spur.....................................
Central heating plant, water, sewage and electrical services.... 
Grading and fencing.......................................................................

Spring 1958 
Winter 1957/58 
Work has started 
Summer 1958 
Summer 1958 
Summer 1958 
Summer 1958 
Summer 1958 
Summer 1958 
Spring 1958 
Spring 1958

$ 450,000 
73,750 
45,000 

3,000,000 
400,000 
524,000 
557,000 
830,000 
390,000 

1,254,000 
380,000

[The following items were passed in committee 
of supply] :

criminal law relating to criminal sexual phycho- 
paths, $7,500.
Loans, investments and advances—
Justice—

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Combines Investigation Act—

179. Restrictive trade practices commission, $79,465. Penitentiaries—
180. Office of investigation and research, $455,375 660. To extend the operation of the revolving

(amended, reduced to $435,375). fund established by vote 628 of the Appropriation
181. Bankruptcy Act administration, $48,985. Act No. 2, 1955, to authorize the acquiring and

B—Penitentiaries— managing of any stores or materials required for
182. Administration of the office of the commis- penitentiary use; the amount to be charged to the 

sioner of penitentiaries, including $60,000 for grants revolving rund at any time not to exceed $600,000; 
to recognized prisoners’ aid societies, as may be additional amount required, $300,000.
approved by the treasury board, $482,446. A—Department—

183. Operation and maintenance of penitentiaries, 697. Remission service—further amount required 
including supplies and services relating thereto; to provide for a grant of $1,000 to the Canadian 
administration, operation, repair and upkeep of Corrections Association, $1,000.
buildings, works and equipment; maintenance, dis­
charge and transfer of inmates; compensation to 
discharged inmates permanently disabled while in 
penitentiaries, $11,002,925.

184. Construction, improvements and equipment,
$2,365,555 (amended, reduced by $1,000,000).
Headquarters administration, national police

ices and training establishments—
396. Administration, operation and maintenance,

$7,329,030.
397. Construction or acquisition of buildings, 

works, land and equipment, $912,129.
Land and air services—•

398. Operation and maintenance of divisions,
$26,472,859.

399. Construction or acquisition of buildings, 
works, land and equipment, $3,351,070 (amended, 
reduced by $250,000).

Yukon territorial court—
698. Administration, including administration of 

justice—Yukon territory—further amount required, 
$10,000.

B—Penitentiaries—
699. Operation and maintenance of penitentiaries, 

including supplies and services relating thereto; 
administration, operation, repair and upkeep of 
buildings, works and equipment; maintenance, dis­
charge and transfer of inmates; compensation to 
discharged inmates permanently disabled while in 
penitentiaries—further amount required, $39,000.

700. To provide for a credit to the revolving fund 
established pursuant to vote 628 of the Appropria­
tion Act No. 2, 1955, to meet the deficiency arising 
from over-valuation of inventory, $6,642.

serv-

ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE

Headquarters administration, national police 
ices and training establishments—

739. Administration, operation and maintenance- 
further amount required, $66,000.

740. Construction or acquisition of buildings, 
works, land and equipment—further amount 
quired, $63,100.
Land and air services—

741. Operation and maintenance of divisions— 
further amount required, $290,000.

Marine services—
400. Operation and maintenance, $1,432,229.
401. Construction or acquisition of buildings, 

works, land and equipment, $1,369,311.
402. Grant to the Canadian association of chiefs 

of police, $500.
403. Grant to the Royal Canadian Mounted Police 

veterans’ association, $300.
Pensions and other benefits—

404. Pensions to families of members of the 
mounted police who have lost their lives while on 
duty, as detailed in the estimates, $6,439.

(S) Pension to Basil Burke Currie (vote 405,
Appropriation Act No. 6, 1956), $685.

405. Government’s contribution to the Royal Cana- quired, $408,060. 
dian Mounted Police pension account, $986,710.

serv-

re-

Marine services—
742. Construction or acquisition of buildings, 

works, land and equipment—further amount re­

pensions and other benefits—
743. Government’s contribution to the Royal 

Canadian Mounted Police pension account—further 
amount required, $111,088.

A—Department—
General-

626. Expenses of the Royal commission on the


